HAL Id: hal-01689453
Submitted on 2 Dec 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

0
[CTA]
0
Conv. DPn̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ , PAA,
NMR a
Mn
̅̅ ̅̅ ,PMA, SEC
b
(g mol-1)b
Đb  DPn̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ , PAA, SEC
c DPn,NMR
̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅
DPn,SEC
̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅
PAA90 100 0.90 90 11310 1.21 127 0.71
PAA180 200 0.90 180 17280 1.24 196 0.92
PAA294 300 0.98 294 20770 1.35  236 0.80
PAA345 400 0.86 345 24450 1.46 280 0.80
a The number average degree of polymerization (𝐷𝑃𝑛̅̅ ̅̅ ̅, PAA, NMR) of PAA was calculated as follows:
𝐷𝑃𝑛̅̅ ̅̅ ̅, PAA, NMR  = Ib/(Ia/3); where Ia and Ib are the integral values of respectively the methyl group of
PAA chain end from the trithiocarbonate CTA (CH3 = 0.8 ppm) and the methine group of the PAA
backbone (CH = 2.2 ppm) in the proton NMR spectra. A typical example of 1H NMR spectrum is

displayed in Figure S4, which highlights the absence of overlap between the methine signals of
PAA backbone at 2.2 ppm and the tetrahydrogeraniol signals.
Table 2 summarizes the features of the series of HMPAA synthesized by esterification reactions
with different initial fractions of THG versus acrylic acid units of PAA. In the following, these
copolymers will be designated as PAAx-THGy with x for DPn
̅̅ ̅̅ ̅ , NMR and y for THG molar content.
Table 2: Features of HMPAA series synthesized by Steglich esterification with THG at 60°C
for 20 h.
PAA Samples r0 (%) a NTHG/PAA
b
DS̅̅ ̅̅  c
(%)
Efficiency d
(%)
PAA90
PAA90-THG13 22 12 13 59
PAA90-THG39 44 35 39 89
PAA90-THG51 55 46 51 93
PAA180
PAA180-THG7 11 12 7 64
PAA180-THG13 22 23 13 59
PAA180-THG32 33 56 32 96
PAA180-THG45 44 80 45 100
PAA294
PAA294-THG7 12 20 7 59
PAA294-THG13 20 39 13 65
PAA345
PAA345-THG5 13 18 5 38
PAA345-THG13 17 44 13 76
12
a  r0 = 100 × nTHG,0/nAA,0 with nAA,0  the number of moles of acrylic acid units in PAA, nAA,0 =
mAA,0 /MAA.
b Number of THG per PAA chains calculated with Erreur ! Source du renvoi introuvable..